
Jobs Development Authority Agenda 

Tuesday, January 20, 2026 
5:30pm CST 

Meeting Items 
1) Call to Order

2) Approval of Minutes – November 17, 2025

3) Façade Loan – Leon’s Lumber

4) Small Business Revolving Loan – Learning Pond Daycare

5) Mobile Career Exploration Classroom Contribution – North Central Planning Council

6) Housing Incentive Fund PILOT Project - Pay Application #5 – Gleason Construction

7) 2025 Year End Growth Fund Report

City Commission Agenda 

Meeting Items 
8) Call to Order

9) Approval of Minutes – January 05, 2026

Awards and Proclamations 
Public Hearings – 5:30 PM 
Bid Openings – 5:30 PM 
Visitors or Delegations 
*Limited to five minutes per guest, unless extended by presiding officer

Commission Portfolios
Old Business
Consent Agenda
New Business

1) 1st Reading – Ordinance 1033 – Chapter 13.36 Non-Exclusive Franchise for Cable

Communications Systems

2) 1st Reading – Ordinance 1034 – Section 13.36.090 Operation and Administration

Providing

Devils Lake City Hall  
423 6th St NE 

Devils Lake, ND 58301 



The City of Devils Lake may convene in an executive session as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.2 to consider 
and discuss closed or confidential records and information, negotiating strategy or negotiating 
instructions as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.1, 44-04-19.2, 44-04-18.4. 

3) 1st Reading – Ordinance 1035 – Renewal of Franchise

4) Resolution Approving Preliminary Report and Directing Preparation of Plans and

Specifications from Project 260101 – Street Improvement District No 86-26 Highway 2

Frontage Roads

5) Resolution Approving Preliminary Report and Directing Preparation of Plans and

Specifications from Project 260102 – Street Improvement District No 87-26 3rd St SE, 4th

St SE, 6th St SE, 7th St SE, Miscellaneous

6) America 250 Commission

7) Law Enforcement Center Joint Powers Agreement Review

Citizen Comment 

Informational Items 
1) City Attorney Opinion on Ordinances 9.54.010 and 9.54.020

2) Year End Sales Tax and Utility Data

Motion to approve payment of the list of bills as submitted. 



MEETING MINUTES OF THE JOBS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY  
OF THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE, ND 

NOVEMBER 17, 2025 
 
The regular meeting of the Devils Lake Jobs Development Authority was held on November 17, 
2025 with the following members present: Jim Moe, Jason Pierce, Joe Knowski, Lisa Uhlenkamp 
and Rob Hach.  
 
 
MEETING ITEMS 

1) Approval of Minutes – October 20, 2025 
 
Commissioner Knowski made a motion to approve the minutes from October 20, 2025. 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp seconded the motion, and the motion was approved unanimously.  
 
 

2) Pay Estimate #4 – Single Family Housing Project 
 
Commissioner Pierce made a motion to approve pay estimate #4 for the single-family housing 
project to Gleason Companies. Commissioner Hach seconded the motion, and the motion was 
approved unanimously on a roll call vote.  
 
 

3) FlexPace Interest Buydown – Enduring Properties, LLC 
 
Brady Ash, Forward Devils Lake Director, gave a brief overview of the project. Commissioner Hach 
made a motion to approve the FlexPace Interest Buydown for enduring Properties, LLC. 
Commissioner Knowski seconded the motion, and the motion was approved unanimously on a 
roll call vote.  
 
 

4) Lake Region Law Enforcement Letter of Interest – Proposal for Acquisition of Land in 
Outlot #44-0002 

 
Brady Ash, Forward Devils Lake Director, mentioned that a proposal for acquisition of land was 
sent by County Commissioner and Chairman of the Law Enforcement Board Jeff Frith back in 
October. Commissioner Frith and Commissioner Pierce gave a presentation at a previous Forward 
Devils Lake Board Meeting. The Forward Devils Lake Board is recommended to the Jobs 
Development Authority to not approve of the land transfer to the Law Enforcement Center. 



Commissioner Knowski made a motion to deny the request and reopen it at a later date. 
Commissioner Hach seconded the motion. Discussion continued. The motion carried 4-1 on a roll 
call vote, with Commissioner Pierce dissenting.  
 
 
_______________________________ __________________________________ 
SPENCER HALVORSON  
CITY ADMINISTRATOR/AUDITOR  
 

JIM MOE 
PRESIDENT OF JOBS DEV. AUTHORITY 

 
 



 

 

Brady Ash  

Executive Director 

 

 

(701) 662-4933  

bradya@dvlnd.com 

Forward Devils Lake 

423 6th St NE 

PO Box 1048 

Devils Lake, ND 58301 
Forwardevilslakend.com 

 
Leon’s Building Center is a supplier that offers building materials, cabinetry, 
doors, hardware, and more. They are located off Highway 2 West in Devils Lake.  

They are looking for assistance to help with the renovation of their existing 
Façade. Specifically, they are upgrading the 1970’s era façade, replacing rotted 
siding, and will be replacing the existing sign with a fresh logo.  

An amount of $10,000 was approved by the Forward Devils Lake Board at its 
January 7, 2026 meeting. It is recommended that the request be approved at 0% 
interest with a 50-month amortization.  

To: Devils Lake Jobs Development Authority 

From: Brady Ash, Forward Devils Lake 

Date: January 15, 2026 

Re: Leon’s Building Center   























Brady Ash  

Executive Director 

(701) 662-4933

bradya@dvlnd.com 

Forward Devils Lake 

423 6th St NE 

PO Box 1048 

Devils Lake, ND 58301 
Forwardevilslakend.com 

The Learning Pond is a newly formed business that will operate as a preschool and daycare in 
Devils Lake. They will be located at what used to be known as Felix’s, off Highway 2 West. The 
facility will allow for the care of children aged newborn up to 12 years old.  

Currently, they are looking for assistance to help with the start-up costs related to opening the 
daycare. These costs include, but not limited to, start-up equipment, furnishings curriculum 
materials, sensory tables, and more.   

As The Learning Pond grows its roster, they will need to hire additional employees. At this time 
it is believed that they will need around 10 employees to care for the licensed maximum of 65 
children.  

The original request in the amount of $18,000 was reviewed by the Forward Devils Lake Board 
at its January 7, 2026 and January 14, 2026 meetings. At the January 14 meeting, there was not 
a quorum to vote on an official approval of this request. It should be noted that there were no 
objections from either meeting on this request. There was an agreement on an initial amount 
of $10,000. It is recommended that this amount be approved at 0% interest with a three-year 
amortization. The remaining $8,000 may be considered following a six-month operating period, 
at which time the Board can evaluate the daycare’s progress and operational needs. 

To: Devils Lake Jobs Development Authority 

From: Brady Ash, Forward Devils Lake 

Date: January 15, 2026 

Re: The Learning Pond   
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Spencer Halvorson

From: director@forwarddevilslakend.com
Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 10:59 AM
To: Spencer Halvorson
Cc: Brina Schuh
Subject: Mobile Career Exploration Invoice 
Attachments: 2026 MCEC JDA Invoice.pdf; North Central Planning - MCEC Memo.pdf

Spencer & Brina –  
 
Attached is an invoice from North Central Planning Council for $16,079 for the continued funding for the 
MCEC. Back in May, the JDA approved a maximum amount of $30,537.89 to be allocated annually 
towards this project for 2026 & 2027 should one or two counties not participate in the funding. It appears 
each county in the region did put in their fair share. Let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks! 
 
Brady Ash  
Executive Director 
Forward Devils Lake Corporation 
director@forwarddevilslakend.com 
P: (701) 662-4933  
C: (701) 381-9401 
 
https://www.forwardevilslakend.com/ 
 





 

 

Brady Ash  

Executive Director 

 

 

(701) 662-4933  

bradya@dvlnd.com 

Forward Devils Lake 

423 6th St NE 

PO Box 1048 

Devils Lake, ND 58301 
Forwardevilslakend.com 

The Mobile Career Exploration Classroom is a virtual reality career exploration 
center that engages high school students across six counties. The MCEC focuses on 
introducing students to a variety of possible careers that they have not thought of.  
 
Currently, North Central Planning is looking for assistance to help continue in 
funding the MCEC project. This assistance would be a commitment for 2026 and 
2027.  

Funds would be used to maintain and expand the number of school visits and 
business partnerships, grow the career video library, and broaden the utilization 
of the Job Coach.  

This project has received positive feedback not only from Ramsey County, but 
also from the other five counties it serves.  

A funding amount of $30,537.89 was approved by the Forward Devils Lake Board 
at its May 21, 2025 meeting. This amount was approved to be allocated annually 
for both 2026 and 2027.  

To: Devils Lake Jobs Development Authority 

From: Brady Ash, Forward Devils Lake 

Date: May 21, 2025 

Re: North Central Planning Council - Mobile Career Exploration 
Classroom  



ORDINANCE NO. 1033 

 

 AN ORDINANCE WHICH UPON ADOPTION SHALL AMEND, MODIFY, AND ADD 

TO WHAT HAS BEEN CODIFIED AS CHAPTER 13.36 OF THE DEVILS LAKE MUNICIPAL 

CODE, AND IN ITS PLACE INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners for the City of Devils Lake, North 

Dakota, pursuant to the Home Rule Charter that Chapter 13.36 of the Devils Lake Municipal Code 

shall be amended, modified, added to as follows: 

 

Chapter 13.36 - NON-EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE FOR CABLE COMMUNICATIONS 

SYSTEM (MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS) 

 

 



OUTLAY #5

Below is a summary of costs incurred relating to the JDA Single Family Housing Pilot Program for this pay application

1300 16th St SE Gleason Companies 39,500.00$     MEP Rough-Ins Complete (electrical, plumbing, HVAC)
1301 16th St SE Gleason Companies 39,500.00$     MEP Rough-Ins Complete (electrical, plumbing, HVAC)
1302 16th St SE Gleason Companies 39,500.00$     MEP Rough-Ins Complete (electrical, plumbing, HVAC)
1305 16th St SE Gleason Companies 39,500.00$     MEP Rough-Ins Complete (electrical, plumbing, HVAC)

158,000.00$   

Certified this date, 01/20/2026 by:
Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator















MEETING MINUTES OF THE CITY COMMISSION 
OF THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE, ND 

JANUARY 05, 2026 
 
The regular meeting of the Devils Lake City Commission was held on January 05, 2026, with 
the following members present: President Moe and Commissioners Hach, Pierce, Knowski 
and Uhlenkamp. 
 
MEETING ITEMS  

1) Call to Order 
2) Approval of Minutes – December 15, 2025 

 
Commissioner Knowski made a motion to approve the minutes of the December 15, 2025, 
City Commission meeting. Commission Uhlenkamp seconded the motion, and the motion was 
approved unanimously.  
 
AWARDS AND PROCLAMATIONS 
  
PUBLIC HEARINGS – 5:30 PM  
 
BID OPENINGS – 5:30 PM 
 
VISITORS OR DELEGATIONS 
 
COMMISSION PORTFOLIOS  
Commissioner Pierce – The Fire Chief said that it is fishing derby month and that the ice is 
looking good. He said they are working on their annual fire report and will hopefully have that 
ready by the second meeting in February.  
 
Commissioner Pierce said that the military appreciation banner project is going well. They are 
up to 41 banners, but they are hoping to hit 70 for the downtown area. He said there have 
been a few requests about where certain banners are placed and he said that is fine. The 
printing company said that they would have them printed by May 1st if they get them by the 
end of February. He also said that there has been funding received to cover all the banners so 
far.  
 
Commissioner Pierce also said that the LEC joint powers agreement is available for review and 
can be brought to the next meeting if there were any changes the Commission would like to 
see.  
 
Commissioner Pierce said he was approached by a few individuals about what the City of 
Devils Lake can do to about UPS closing in Devils Lake. He mentioned that the Mayor and 
select Ramsey County Commissioners have tried to get more information, but found that it 
was the corporate office that made the decision.  
 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp – The City Engineer said that there is not an update for the Street 
Department. Commissioner Uhlenkamp said that she had a few people contact her about 



snow removal after the last snow fall. She was wondering if only downtown was being plowed 
and ticketed or if we also ticket in residential areas. Chief Toso said that we do ticket in 
residential areas as well.  
 
Commissioner Hach – The City Engineer said there is not an update for the Sanitation or 
Engineering Departments. 
 
The City Assessor said that the property tax credit applications are now open. He also said 
that letters have been sent out to individuals who qualify for the homestead tax credit. He 
also said that he plans to set up at the library again on Wednesdays to help individuals with 
the homestead tax credit applications.  
 
The Airport Manager said that it was the first year ever that Devils Lake had reached over 
10,000 boardings.  
 
Commissioner Knowski – The City Engineer that there is not an update for the Utility 
Department.  
 
President Moe – The Police Chief said that they have interviews on Wednesday for their open 
position. He also said that they are working with the new Clerk of Court to get acclimated.  
 
The City Administrator said that the LEC did send out the yearly bill for the LEC and E911 
contributions. He said that he told Peggy that the City of Devils Lake will be paying quarterly 
again this year.  
 
He also said that election candidates can come in and get a nominating position to collect 
signatures for the general election.  
 
The City Administrator said they are working with the County on a discrepancy on the special 
assessments due communicated to residents on their property tax statements. Commissioner 
Knowski asked if the property tax statements that were received were incorrect. The City 
Administrator said that it appears the special assessment amount that is reflected on the 
property tax statements is the amount that was on the 2024 file and not the 2025 file that 
was sent. This is only affecting the special assessment piece of it, and it is a software error on 
the County end. He said that Ramsey County officials are working on a solution.  
 
The City Attorney said that he does not have anything to report.  
 
President Moe congratulated Mojo from the Devils Lake Journal for becoming the 
Sportswriter Of The Year for North Dakota.  
 
He also said that he has been contacted about what the city will be doing for the 250th 
celebration. He said he would like to establish a committee to help plan an event for this. 
 
OLD BUSINESS  

1) Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) Agreement – North Central Housing Authority 
 



The City Administrator gave an update on the PILOT Agreement with North Central Housing 
Authority. He said they did come and pay the second half of the PILOT on December 30th. He 
verified with the Commission that their stance for any future negotiations with NCHA is that 
they expect NCHA to pay 10% PILOT for 2026 since it is budgeted and that they’d be open to 
a re-negotiation for 2027 and beyond. The Commission concurred that was their stance on 
the subject.  
 

2) Shade Tree – Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) Mitigation Grant Update 
 
The City Administrator said that the City of Devils Lake did not receive the EAB Mitigation 
Grant for $25,000. He said they would go back to the drawing board and come up with an 
amended plan for the Shade Tree and City Commission’s consideration.  
 

3) Police Department Relocation – Ramsey County and LEC Dialogue  
 
The City Administrator said they met with Ramsey County and LEC Officials just before the 
Holiday’s about possibly moving forward. They both wanted some key pieces of information 
regarding the building and that they would meet again in January.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA  
 
NEW BUSINESS  

 
1) Clerk of Court Hire – Grade and Step Authorization 

 
The City Administrator said the Municipal Court Judge hired a new Clerk of Court on 
12/29/2025. He said she was hired at a Grade 7 Step F. She has a lot of experience with this 
posiƟon, being a Clerk of Court with Nelson and Ramsey counƟes. Her most recent experience 
was serving as the Unit 1 Deputy Court Administrator for the State of North Dakota out of 
Grand Forks.  The City Administrator requested to hire her at a Grade 7 Step L due to her years 
of experience and demonstrated mastery of the posiƟon. Judge Halbach said that municipal 
courts in the state are subject to a new standard, with one of the big changes being that they 
will now become a court of record. He said that the new clerk already knows how to do it and 
had ideas on what we could do. Commissioner Pierce made a moƟon to approve the grade 
and step authorizaƟon for the Clerk of Court hire. Commissioner Hach seconded the moƟon, 
and the moƟon was approved unanimously on a roll call vote. 
 

2) Lease Renewal – Sunnyside Childcare 
 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp made a moƟon to approve the renewal of the lease for Sunnyside 
Childcare. Commissioner Knowski seconded the moƟon, and the moƟon was approved 
unanimously.  
 

3) Designate Depositor for City Funds 
 



Commissioner Hach made a moƟon to approve Bravera Bank as the designated depositor for 
City Funds. Commissioner Pierce seconded the moƟon, and the moƟon was approved 
unanimously. 
 

4) 2026 Urban Roads Program Approval 
 
Commissioner Knowski made a moƟon to approve the 2026 Urban Roads Program. 
Commissioner Uhlenkamp seconded the moƟon, and the moƟon was approved unanimously 
on a roll call vote. 
 
CITIZEN COMMENT  

1) Nicole Steinhaus approached the Commission regarding Municipal Ordinance 
9.54.010 and 9.54.020.  The Mayor said that the City would consult its aƩorney on 
the legality of the ordinance.  

 
INFORMATIONAL ITEMS  

1) November 2025 Financial Report 
2) Ramsey County Appointment to City Planning Commission  

 
LIST OF BILLS  
Commissioner Pierce made a motion to approve the list of bills as submitted. Commissioner 
Uhlenkamp seconded the motion, and the motion was approved unanimously on a roll call 
vote.  
 
 
__________________________________ __________________________________ 
SPENCER HALVORSON  
CITY ADMINISTRATOR/AUDITOR 

JIM MOE 
PRESIDENT OF CITY COMMISSION 

 



ORDINANCE NO. 1034 

 

 AN ORDINANCE WHICH UPON ADOPTION SHALL AMEND, MODIFY, AND ADD 

TO WHAT HAS BEEN CODIFIED AS SECTION 13.36.090 OF THE DEVILS LAKE 

MUNICIPAL CODE, AND IN ITS PLACE INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners for the City of Devils Lake, North 

Dakota, pursuant to the Home Rule Charter that Section 13.36.090 of the Devils Lake Municipal 

Code shall be amended, modified, added to as follows: 

 

13.36.090 - Operation and administration providing. 

 

A. Franchise Fee. 

1. Grantee pay city an annual franchise fee in the amount of three percent of grantee’s 

annual gross revenues provided that the city may increase the franchise fee up to 

the maximum amount permitted by State law provided the city gives at least ninety 

(90) days notice to the grantee prior to any increase in the franchise fee. 

2. The franchise fee shall be payable monthly. The payment shall be made within 

thirty days of the end of each of grantee’s fiscal month, together with a brief report 

showing the basis for the computation. 

B. Indemnification of City. 

1. City, its officers, boards, committees, commissions, elected officials, employees 

and agents shall not be liable for any loss or damage to any real or personal property 

of any person, or any injury or death of any person, arising out of or in connection 

with the construction, operation, maintenance, repair or removal of, or other action 

or event with respect to the system. 

2. Grantee shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless city, its officers, boards, 

committees, commissions, elected officials, employees and agents, from and 

against all liability, damages, and penalties which they may legally be required to 

pay as a result of the exercise of the franchise, except claims because of PEG 

programming or, the city’s operation, administration, promotion or management of 

the PEG access channel or any use of the internet services in public institutions. 

3. Nothing in this franchise relieves a person from liability arising out of the failure 

to exercise reasonable care to avoid injuring the grantee’s facilities while 

performing work connected with grading, regarding, or changing the line of a street 

or public place or with the construction or reconstruction of a sewer or water 

system. 

4. In order for city to assert its rights to be indemnified, defended, and held harmless, 

city must with respect to each claim: 

a. Promptly notify grantee in writing of any claim or legal proceeding which gives 

rise to such right; 

b. Afford grantee the opportunity to participate in and fully control any 

compromise, settlement or other resolution or disposition of any claim or 

proceeding; and 



c. Fully cooperate with reasonable requests of grantee, at grantee’s expense, in its 

participation in, and control, compromise, settlement or resolution or other 

disposition of such claim or proceeding subject to subsection (B)(4)(b) above. 

C.  Insurance. 

1. As a part of the indemnification provided in Section 13.36.090(B), but without 

limiting the foregoing, grantee shall file with its acceptance of this franchise, and 

at all times thereafter maintain in full force and effect at its sole expense, a 

comprehensive general liability insurance policy, including contractual liability 

coverage, in protection of city in its capacity in such. The policies of insurance shall 

be in the sum of not less than three hundred thousand dollars for personal injury or 

death of any one person, and one million dollars for personal injury or death of two 

or more persons in any one occurrence, three hundred thousand dollars for property 

damage to any one person and one million dollars for property damage resulting 

from any one act or occurrence. 

2. The policy or policies of insurance shall be maintained by grantee in full force and 

effect during the entire term of the franchise. Each policy of insurance shall contain 

a statement on its face that the insurer will not cancel the policy or fail to renew the 

policy, whether for nonpayment of premium, or otherwise, and whether at the 

request of grantee or for the other reasons, except after thirty days’ advance written 

notice have been provided to city.  

 

 

 

 

 



ORDINANCE NO. 1035 

 

 AN ORDINANCE WHICH UPON ADOPTION SHALL AMEND, MODIFY, AND ADD 

TO WHAT HAS BEEN CODIFIED AS CHAPTER 13.36 OF THE DEVILS LAKE MUNICIPAL 

CODE, AND IN ITS PLACE INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 

 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners for the City of Devils Lake, North 

Dakota, pursuant to the Home Rule Charter that Chapter 13.36 of the Devils Lake Municipal Code 

shall be amended, modified, added to as follows: 

 

13.36.160 - Renewal of franchise. 

 

 The franchise identified in Chapter 13.36 shall be renewed, pursuant to Sections 

13.36.030(B)(9), 13.36.040(D), and 13.36.140, by action of the city commission by adoption of 

this ordinance.  Upon adoption of this ordinance by the city commission, said franchise shall renew 

on May 2, 2026 and shall remain in effect for a period of fifteen years thereafter. 

 

 

 

 













Resolution Approving Preliminary Report  
and Directing Preparation of Plans and Specifications for 

Project 260102 - Street Improvement District No 87-26 
3rd St SE, 4th St SE, 6th St SE, 7th St SE, Misc 

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Devils Lake, North Dakota, as 
follows: 
 
1. This Board has received and considered the report of the engineer as to the general nature, purpose, 
and feasibility of the proposed Street Improvement District No 87-26, and an estimate of the probable 
cost of the work, and approves the report and directs it to be filed in the City Auditor's office. 
 
2. The City Engineer is directed to prepare detailed plans and specifications for the project and to submit 
the same to this Board of City Commissioners. 
 
Voting aye were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Voting nay were Commissioners _________________________________________________________ 
Absent and not voting were Commissioners _______________________________________________ 
 
Dated this 20th day of January, 2026. 
 
Attest:        City of Devils Lake 
 
______________________________________        ________________________________________       
Spencer Halvorson, Administrator/Auditor           Jim Moe, President of City Commission 
 
 



 

 

 

 
Background and Update 
It has been expressed that the community would like to enhance its normal 4th of July 
celebration due to the 250th Anniversary of the Declaration of Independence. This is a 
nationally significant moment. and the City Commission said it would like to make it a 
memorable community event grander than the standard 4th of July celebration. 
 
After deliberation with the Devils Lake Chamber of Commerce, it is suggested that the City 
Commission engage in a Memorandum of Understanding with the Chamber to create, 
administer, and finance an “America 250 Commission”. Such Commission would be 
responsible for the execution, planning, and coordination of the community’s celebration 
for the 250th Anniversary of the Declaration of Independence. Make-up of the Commission 
would include the following: 
 

1) City Representative 
2) Rotary Representative (appointed by Rotary) 
3) Kiwannis Representative (appointed by Kiwannis) 
4) Veterans Liaison (Veteran Service Officer) 
5) Business Liason (Suzie Kenner – DL Chamber) 
6) Park District Representative (Appointed by Park District) 
7) Camp Grafton Representative (Designee assigned by Camp Commander) 

 
8-15 Business Platinum Sponsors (any business that would contribute a still to be 

determined amount would receive a spot on the Commission). 
 
The Chamber would utilize the funding from business sponsors for the financing of the 
event, and all remaining proceeds could be donated to the North Dakota National Guard 
Foundation.  
 
Staff support for coordinating meetings, keeping meeting notes, bookkeeping, media 
releases, etc. would be handled by the Chamber. The Devils Lake Police Chief and Fire Chief 
would serve as staff support and representatives of the City as it relates to traffic control, 

 
Agenda Item: America 250 Commission 

 
Submitted By: 

 
Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor 
 

Staff Recommended Action: Review and provide feedback on the below proposal 

STAFF REPORT 
 

CITY COMMISSION 
JANUARY 20, 2026 



 

 

security, parade logistics, and fireworks.  
 
Creating a Commission in this manner will permit those with significant influence on the 
traditional celebration to meet and plan in a structured format, give local businesses an 
opportunity to get formally involved, and provide an avenue to execute the planning and 
administration of the event extended beyond strictly the City’s leadership.  
 
This will create a formalized process and avenue to plan and coordinate among all 
community partners for the 250th Anniversary of the signing of the Declaration of 
Independence.  
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Spencer Halvorson

From: Jason Sayler <jasonsayler@traynorlaw.com>
Sent: Friday, January 9, 2026 1:33 PM
To: Spencer Halvorson
Cc: Jim Moe; Jason Toso; Michael Grafsgaard
Subject: RE: Ordinances 9.54.010 & 9.54.020

Spencer: 
 
I received your below email.  I apologize for not responding sooner, but I have been working on other 
matters.  In your initial email, your first question was: “Is the city within their right to have such an ordinance 
regulaƟng the signage on public property and right of way?”  The answer to that question is “Yes.”  Your 
second question was: “Does the ordinance appear out of date and would you recommend the City explore 
updaƟng the ordinance?”  The answer to that question is “No.” 
 
To expand on your first question, the City is within its rights to enact and enforce Sections 9.54.010 and 
9.54.020 because State law specifically identifies such conduct as being one of the many powers that a 
municipality shall have.  See N.D.C.C. 40-05-01(16) (regarding the regulation and prevention of advertising in 
public places). 
 
To expand on your second question: I find no reason to revise or otherwise modify Sections 9.54.010 and 
9.54.020 of the Municipal Code.  Old law is not bad law, and laws/ordinances do not necessarily need to be 
changed just because of the passage of time.  The posting of handbills, and the ordinances governing such 
conduct, is the same today as it was when those ordinances were enacted.  I have read Sections 9.54.010 and 
9.54.020 multiple times and I do not find anything in those ordinances that I would recommend changing. 
 
The citizen comment at the last City Commission meeting repeatedly brought up the right to freedom of 
speech.  This issue is not about freedom of speech; this issue is about property rights.  Section 9.54.010 states 
that someone can post a handbill, a poster, or the like, but that person may only do so after first obtaining the 
consent of the property owner.  We have all seen posters in a storefront window, but the only reason that poster 
is there is because someone obtained permission from the property owner before displaying the poster.  Public 
property is no different, at least not for the purposes of handbills in these two Sections of the Municipal 
Code.  Whether the property is public or private, a person wishing to post a notice, an advertisement, etc., must 
first obtain permission from the property owner.  My understanding is that the citizen in question, and any of 
those people working with her, did not obtain or even seek permission from the City before posting notices on 
public property.  The content of those notices is, therefore, irrelevant because permission to post was never 
obtained or even sought.  The posting of those notices was unlawful because the individuals involved failed to 
obtain the consent of the owner to post, as is required by Section 9.54.010. 
 
There is an exception within Section 9.54.010, which states that permission from the property owner is not 
required if the posting is done “in compliance with the requirements of law in the posting of legal 
notices.”  That exception does not apply here.  That exception only applies to a very limited number of 
circumstances, such as posting an eviction notice or a notice condemning a certain building as unsafe or a 
public health risk.  Section 9.54.010 can be boiled down to one simple requirement, namely – you can hang a 
poster on someone else’s property only if you first obtain consent from the property owner.  The citizen in 
question failed to obtain consent, and that is why the posters were removed. 
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I was contacted by the DLPD at the time the posters in question were being placed on City property, and at that 
time I advised the DLPD that they may remove the posters because they were placed without permission of the 
property owner.  In other words, the posters in question were hung in violation of Section 9.54.010 of the 
Municipal Code. 
 
Our Constitution does not create a hierarchy of rights in which one right is more important than 
another.  Constitutional rights must be balanced against each other so that one does not infringe on the 
other.  The property rights expressed in Sections 9.54.010 and 9.54.020 of the Municipal Code are reasonable, 
and the legislation and enforcement of those property rights does not infringe on the right of free 
speech.  Without Sections 9.54.010 and 9.54.020, someone could hang any poster (so long as it was not 
obscene) on your home or business without your consent and you would have no recourse to prevent such 
action. 
 
I apologize for the length of this email, but my conclusion is this: the City has the power to regulate the posting 
of handbills and I find no need to change how the City has regulated such conduct through what is codified in 
Sections 9.54.010 and 9.54.020 of the Municipal Code. 
 
Please let me know if you require anything further on this issue. 
 
Thank you 
 
Jason 
 
Jason P. Sayler 
Email:  jasonsayler@traynorlaw.com 
 

From: Spencer Halvorson <SpencerH@dvlnd.com>  
Sent: Friday, January 9, 2026 12:05 PM 
To: Jason Sayler <jasonsayler@traynorlaw.com> 
Cc: Jim Moe <Jimm@dvlnd.com>; Jason Toso <jdt@lrlec.org>; Michael Grafsgaard <mikeg@dvlnd.com> 
Subject: RE: Ordinances 9.54.010 & 9.54.020 
 
Jason – just wanted to confirm that you received the email below. Thank you. Sincerely,  
 
Spencer Halvorson 
City Administrator/Auditor 
City of Devils Lake 
 
P: (701) 662-7600 ext: 222 
C: (701) 381-9221 
 
From: Spencer Halvorson  
Sent: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 10:03 AM 
To: Jason Sayler <jasonsayler@traynorlaw.com> 
Cc: Jim Moe <Jimm@dvlnd.com>; Jason Toso <jdt@lrlec.org>; Michael Grafsgaard <mikeg@dvlnd.com> 
Subject: Ordinances 9.54.010 & 9.54.020 
 
Jason,  
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As you are aware, we had a ciƟzen speak during ciƟzen comment at the last meeƟng and had 
quesƟons/asserƟons about the legality and enforcement of Ordinances 9.54.010 and 9.54.020.    
 
For your full awareness, there were people posƟng missing person’s signs on our light poles and corner 
monuments downtown in mid-October (as well as other places downtown). Mike had concerns about the tape 
on the light poles and asked they be taken down. PD was in the neighborhood doing foot patrols during a trick 
or treaƟng even downtown and asked me if they should be removed (consistent with the ordinance). I told 
them to enforce the ordinance.  
 
So, on behalf of the Mayor, a couple quesƟons for you regarding the ordinance: 
 

1. Is the city within their right to have such an ordinance regulaƟng the signage on public property and 
right of way? 

2. Does the ordinance appear out of date and would you recommend the City explore updaƟng the 
ordinance? 

 
Obviously, a world without such an ordinance would create free-for-all environment that would create 
compounding problems. There is a reason the ordinance is on the books. We mainly want to confirm with you 
that the ordinance, in your judgement, is withing the bounds of reason and the City’s authority. Would you 
recommend an update, however? 
 
We’d like to be able to speak authoritaƟvely on the City’s stance at the next Commission meeƟng on Tuesday 
1/20. Please let me know if you have further quesƟons.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Spencer Halvorson 
City Administrator/Auditor 
City of Devils Lake 
 
P: (701) 662-7600 ext: 222 
C: (701) 381-9221 
 



2023 2024 2025 YTD % Change
State Aid 509,629$     500,112$     510,796$         2.14%
Sales Tax (City Only) 4,145,693$  4,327,631$  4,314,660$      -0.30%
Highway Tax 362,039$     360,996$     378,863$         4.95%
Occupancy Tax 134,591$     134,963$     111,414$         -17.45%
Restaurant Tax 364,086$     391,943$     374,018$         -4.57%
TOTAL: 5,516,038$  5,715,645$  5,689,751$      -0.45%

2025 BUDGET % OF BUDGET
State Aid 510,796$     491,790$     104%
Sales Tax (City Only) 4,314,660$  4,312,000$  100%
Highway Tax 378,863$     354,800$     107%
Occupancy Tax 111,414$     139,975$     80%
Restaurant Tax 374,018$     378,650$     99%
TOTAL: 5,689,751$  5,677,215$  100%

2023 2024 2025 YTD % Change
Water Collections 1,260,797$  1,169,797$  1,241,191$      6.10%
Sewer Collections 910,750$     1,001,849$  1,005,754$      0.39%
Sanitation Collections 1,631,553$  1,750,141$  1,832,195$      4.69%
:  Special Pickups 73,386$       86,834$       80,024$           -7.84%
:  Landfill/Outside Tipping 86,562$       117,147$     88,547$           -24.41%
:  Roll-off Rental 189,966$     216,944$     312,074$         43.85%
TOTAL: 4,153,014$  4,342,712$  4,559,785$      5.00%

2025 BUDGET % OF BUDGET
Water Collections 1,241,191$  1,220,000$  102%
Sewer Collections 1,005,754$  1,000,000$  101%
Sanitation Collections 1,832,195$  1,858,000$  99%
:  Special Pickups 80,024$       96,000$       83%
:  Landfill/Outside Tipping 88,547$       85,000$       104%
:  Roll-off Rental 312,074$     198,450$     157%
TOTAL: 4,559,785$  4,457,450$  102%

UTILITY % OF BUDGET
Through 100% of Year

CITY TAX COLLECTIONS 
Through 100% of Year

TAX COLLECTION % OF BUDGET
Through 100% of Year

UTILITY COLLECTIONS
Through 100% of Year



                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

AIRPORT

Butler $3,159.43

Dakota Implement $126.94

Dennis Olson $250.00

Double Z Broadcasting $500.00

Gessner Iron Works $30.30

HE Everson $164.64

Leevers $65.92

Lumacurve $445.41

MDU $2,102.13

Nodak Electric $3,429.37

NDTC $320.33

PS Doors $427.01

Runnings $748.90

Sparklight Advertising $2,215.00

CITY

Advanced Business Methods $66.41

Bergstrom Electric $769.58

Brady Martz & Associates $36,750.00

Caselle $1,740.00

Center Point Large Print $618.48

CNH Industrial Retail Accounts-Titan Machinery $5,905.26

Cowboy's Towing Service $150.00

David Rader $652.45

Devils Lake Chamber of Commerce $260.00

Devils Lake Hardware $732.06

Devils Lake Journal $2,256.10

Dustin Moen $723.84

20-Jan-26



                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

20-Jan-26

Ecolab $225.98

Farmer's Union Oil $22,450.21

Ferguson Waterworks $5,532.42

Global Safety Network $420.62

Grand Forks Utility Billing $21,993.24

Hawkins $8,518.16

Ihry Insurance $387.00

Information Technology $326.85

Interstate Billing Service-Ironhide Equipment $52.73

JB Vending $250.35

Joan Laqua $500.00

John Dahlen $1,656.00

Knutson's Body Shop $5,438.53

Lake Region Law Enforcement Center $11,205.75

Leevers $119.94

Mac's Hardware $124.72

Mid-Land Excavating $1,015.00

Mid-States Organized Crime Info Center $150.00

Midstates Wireless $11,687.46

MDU $5,423.71

Motorola Solutions $5,632.00

ND Dept of Health-Microbiology $216.00

ND Dept of Transportation $36.52

NDTC $381.97

Old National Bank Credit Card $131.83

Petty Cash $99.00

Powerplan-RDO Equipment $455.03

Prairie Truck & Tractor Repair $72.25

PS Doors $4,903.32

Quill $67.79

Ross Sensiba $732.96



                         LIST OF BILLS FOR THE CITY OF DEVILS LAKE

VENDOR AMOUNT  DUE

20-Jan-26

Runnings $1,358.81

Senior Meals & Service $30.00

Shawna Middleton $48.11

State of ND Chemistry Lab $40.78

Strength ND $500.00

Stone's Mobile Radio $2,279.84

Sue Schwab $14.00

Tanya Weiler $2,500.00

The Glass Shop $250.00

Toshiba Business Solutions $17.70

Travis Sainsbury $2,772.77

Traynor Law Firm $9,216.67

Vestis/Aramark $1,139.25

Wang's Welding & Machining $2,636.32

Xpress Bill Pay $708.18

PREPAID EXPENSES

ND Attorney General $40.00

TOTAL LIST OF BILLS $198,369.33




